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1. DISC]:PLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CLUB LICENSE - CLUB ACTING AS FRO'.t\J"T FOR 
INDIYIPUAL ~ LICENSE REVOKED .. 

In ~he~M~tte~ -Of Disciplinary 
Pro?eedings ~gainst 

LOWER PENNS NECK TOWNSHIP 
REPUBLICAN CLUB 

-N/w Corner S. - Ri vex~ Drive & 
Cornell Ave. 

Lower Penns Neck Township 
·p • 0 • Penns v il 1 e , N.. J .; ; 

Holder of Club License CB~2, issued 
by .the Township Committee of the 
Township of Lower Penns Neck. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONG LUS IONS- -
AND ORDER 

Joseph Narrow, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
William F. Wood, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded not guilty to the following charges} 

._ 
11 1. In your application dated June 4 J 1953 filed with the 

·Lower Penns Neck Township Committee, upon which you obtained 
your eurrent ciub license, you falsely stated 'No'- in answer 

. 1 to Question 29, which asks: 'Has any individual,.• .othe:r than 
the applicant, any interest, directly or indirectly, in the 

· license applied for or in the business to be conducted unde~ 
said license?', whereas in truth and fact Arthur Del Duca had 
such an interest in that he was the real_ and benef-iciGtl owner 
of the licensed business; said false statement being in viola~ 
tiori of R._ S. 33-:1-25. 

"2. In your aforesaid application, you falsely stated , 'N~ '-
in answer to Question 30, which asks: 'Have you agreed to_ pay . ~ 
any employee, or other person, any portion or percentage of the· · 

. profits or income' (by way of rent, salary or otherwise) derived , 
from the business to be conducted under the license appli~_d .forT1:·,. 

whereas in truth and fact you had agreed to permit Arthur D~l · ''-= 

Duca to retain 75% of the profits from the licensed bustness; 
:said false ~tatement being in violation of R. S. 33:1-25. 

/ _-:,,,/; 
11 3_. From on or about FebJ?:iJ.ary 22, 1950 until the present , 

time, .you knowingly aide,d.~~arid abe-tted Arthur Del Duca to exerci$e, 
_contrary to R. S. 33:1-26;"the rights and privileges of your suc­
cessive club licenses; in violation of R. S. 33:1-52. 

"4. In your aforesaid application, in answer to Questtons 14 
and 15, which call for the names and addresses of all-of your 
officers and trustees, you listed only Eugene Pyla - president, 

··Arthur D. Price - secretary, Carl Hitchings (c·orrect nam_e, Earl 
Hitchings) - treasurer and Albert E. Raskey - trustee, the~el?y 
evading and suppressing the material facts that John W.,Su:l-te:rs, 
Jr .. and Clarence H. Young, also known as Brigham Young, we,r.,e· yo11r 
vice-president and trustee, respectively; such evasion and sup~ , 
pression being in violation of R. S. 33:1-25." 
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When se·r-i:i;cre<.qt:. the .above cha.rges ·was. made_, defendant was .also 
served with an .o.rqe~ tp ·show cause why its club lic.ense ·should riot ·be 
cancelled as having been improvidently issued in violation of Rule 2 
of State Regulations No. 7. 

~~ ~.~: ·. ~;~~ :.~ .. :.~.··:~::;'..~ . ·v,· 

At the h·earing herein, an agent of this Division testified .. :in 
support of the charges, and various statements taken from officer·s 
and tru~_t.e.es .of' de'f'.endant-club and.· a statement obta.ined from the afore­
mentioned Arthur Del Duca were introduce·d in evidence, without objec­
tion. There was also introduced in evidence the club's minute: book, 
the treasurer's. book and the license application for the 1953-54 -'. 
license period~ Defendant's president and secretary appeared and tes­
tified on behalf of defendant~ 

From .the testimony of these witnesses and the exhibit.s,, the fol­
lowing fact:s.· a,ppe,ared to be undisputed: The club was organized in 
1946 and j,tS' certificate of in.corporation was filed with the County 
Clerk of the County of Salem on January 10, 1947. There is. only one 
class of membership and the annual dues are said to be $3 .. 00. Some 
time after the club was organized,, Arthur Del Duca, one· of its . 
organizers, baused a building to be ~rected on land o~ned by him at 
the present site. of the licensed premises .. Del Duca purchased the· 
lmnber and some of defendant's members helped in the construction of 
the building ·which consists of a cellar which.has been covereq over 
with a roof 0 .· It ·haA been 'agreeg .in advance that the _build.ing would be 
divided in such a ma'.nner that" the club could occupy one portion thereof 
as its club .quarters ·and Del Duca could occupy the remaining portion as 
his living quarters.· Pursuant to that arrangement, the· club has; in 
faet,, occupied the west side of the building, which ultimately became .~"::,· ~: .. 
the licens~_d. prem.i:ses, and Del Duca,, who occupies the remainder· of the 
building, becarne· 's·tewa:rd and bartender for the club, which had no other 
employees .. ,As steward. .. and bartender Del Duca took care of the club 
quarters ·incr~u,ding.· the ·conduct of the. licens.ed business and cleaning up 
'the prem1sys·. -~-.:.Jfr: .r:"e.t\1~-an he.: received DO salary, but tbe club 1'took car.e 
of him 1

_
1·'--supp:;J..ying him with food,, clothing. and other necessities and paid 

the tax:es,, :·up~eep-.anq other expenses on the building. "The club held no 
lease r()r.~"the preh11:!3eS_, had .no b~nk account and DO auditing committee. 
It appa·r.ent~y: he:ia. nipntl:ily meetings but such raeetings -were not held at 
the samg time •':each. raontfr because most of the members had "shilift work. ff 

In rec.elit ·:years "P;o :_.regula·r elections were held,, but n~w officers were 
selected'·'1if incwribent 'oflicers became ndisinterested. II Del Duca . 
installeg slot machines in the club's licensed premises, for which he 
was a,r~e;~ ted_-..J\Pr.,il 1$,, 1953 and. con vie ted July 2 ,~. 1953 o He was· fined 
$1250.·eo a~\d :.P:l.ae.ed :·on ·probation. for three years. The fine was paid by 
the q·lub ~ "~ ;The'i~,e:ct.ft~~·r~-~·, Del "Duca was not supposed to work on the licensed 
premf$e·s -~-ntl' 'tne':.(;{luh selected a new steward who acted as. bartender but 
rece_ive-d ;ri6 · cbmpeflsatt.on. · Af.-'ce~r -his conviction. and despite the fact , 
that 'he· wifs'· __ ._noj~ · s{ipposed. to .. Perform: any services upon" the licensed prem= 
Lrn,s,, '.0'¢1· Du~a> cqr~ti.nu~ed to ree.ide in the other portion of· the building 
which houses. the. 1icer1s·ed :P:remises and continued to be supplied by the 
club with food;' clothing and other necessities. · 

- .,-.'i 

i .. Y{hii'e· the .. ra·cts ,he.:i;e.inabove set forth are undisputed, the exact 
methoc.t··of 'cor~ductthg ·tht? ·:.club and its licensed business is disputed. In 
his statement ·dat·~_d, ~ugust 1$~ 1953; Del Duca claime·d that he had no 
interest in the 1"icensed business; that he did not .receive any percentage 
fr.om the ,sal~::.of alc_o:Qolic beverages at the club, saying,, u ___ I never 
received -~ny.thipg. :except_. for my keep. rt .He claimed' that the receipts from 
t;he bar:- we~:~ 'takeii f.roin .the cash .register at closing time by who·ever was 
tendin«g _ba.r·".:arid ··takefr"t,o· ·'.the .. :trea_s.urer J ·Earl Hitchings. When asked 
whethe·r<~t;~;e./club' 'hac;l ~· Sban1c. ac-count ·he -answered, nNo _, the club never had 
enough_ rii9·n:-e·y ·t<;r~··$_:t~rt·. ~- .patj.k -~:C!.co.;unt., the club paid it out for charity 
as .fast ·as -it ·oanre:."in',".'tpc;t;t ~s why. -I ha,d the slot machines .so I ·could 
get "mo·re ~)none,'y ti'o '.he::t!p:,"tno.re people •. n · .. · 

• ,. •• ' ' ' I •':•.I - ;. • • • ' •: : • > ! ·:~ .' • :, : ~ ' ·.... 'w • 

Eugene.~.-Pyla als~ ·ga.ve· -~t :~tatement on August 18:9 1953 in which, in 
addition to the ma·tters hereina.bove recited, he said that he had been a 
memtier of· the C·lub for five year.s and had been its .pr.esident for the past 



ULLETIN 1004 PAGE 3. 

two yearse He explained that the present steward receives no compensation 
for his services; that he receives no percentage of the receipts; that when 
said.steward checks the cash register at closing time he leaves a note in 
the cash register of the amount which he has taken therefrom; that he 
holds the money and pays bills in cash; that he submits a monthl.y report 
of the amount of money received and the amount of money expended and gives 
the balance to the treasurer, Earl Hitchings, who takes the money home. 
He further said that, when the club authorizes the purchase of anything 
or the .donation of money to charity~ Hitchings pays cash and makes a report 
of the balance on hand at each meeting. He explained that the club paid 
Del Duc9-'s fine because he had nbeen good" to the club and they did not 
want to see him go to jailD He further stated that such payment did not 
constitute a loan but was an "out and out payment 11 and he denied that the 
club ever received "one penny 11 from the slot machiness 

In his statement dated August 19, 1953~ Earl Hitchings, treasurer, 
stated that he had been appointed to that office in October 1950; that he 
seldom visits the club premises except for meetings; that the entries in 
the treasurervs book are made by the president or secretary at meetings 
and that he holds the moneyo He stated that the largest amount he had 
ever held was $700~00 or $800~00, except when the new building was started 
when he had $1400e00 to pay the lumber bills~ He confirmed the original 
arrangement under which Del Duca was to supply the building and the club 
was to pay for expenses and repairs. He further stated that, in 1950, it 
was agreed between Del Duca and the clubws officers that Del Duca was to 
supply the building to be used for club purposes while the· club was to pay 
the taxes, heating, electricity and repairs of the building ana that Del 
Duca was to receive 75% of the net profits and the club 25% thereof. He 
stated that a motion was adopted at a meeting held February 22, 1950 that 
this proposition was to go into effect March 1, 1950 and that, as far as 
he lmows, the agreement is still in effect~ He further stated that Del 
Duca had run the bar business, paid the liquor and beer bills and rrused 
the money for his personal use and if he wanted to take care of a poor 
family in need he would buy them food or clothing for the children and at 
Christmas he ran a big party for the kids. Arthur Del Duca was the club, 
he ran things and had everything to sayou Adverting to the treasurer's 
book he added, "These cash balances in this treasurer's book,, I never 
received that money.," Asked if the club had been run for Arthur Del Du.ca's 
benefit he answered, nYes, I would say so&n 

Arthur Price, defendantYs secretary} in his statement of August 19, 
1953 stated that he had held that office since October 1950; that when he 
had entered the club premises one day prior to October 25, 1950 he had 
been told that he was the secretary, "through the inactivity of the secre­
tary, Robert Chambersfl; that he prepares the minutes of the meetings; that 
the president provides him with the figures concerning income and expen­
ses; that he handles no club funds and that he had not seen any money 
handed to the treasurer~ He stated that he knew of no agreement for the 
division of the profits between Del Duca and the club on a 75%-25% basis, 
but that he is not too familiar with the conduct ·or the club's business. 
He further stated that there are sometimes only two or three members and 
two or three officers present at club meetings and that the treasurer, 
Hitchings,, is not available throughout the entire year because he goes to 
Florida in the winter. 

On August 19, 1953 Pres·ident Pyla gave another statement in which he 
admitted there were large discrepancies between the amounts shown in the 
treasurer's book and the amounts shown in the minute book, which he could 
not explaino He admitted that he did not know whether Del Duea ran the 
premises and gave the club only a small amount of money, saying that he 
never investigated because he thought that the treasurer had received t~e 
money but did not know of any treasurervs receipts. He further said that 
Del Duca had not asked permission to put the slot machines in the club 
premises but had merely told him that he was going to do so. He also said 
that he personally entered the figures in the treasurer 9s book; that he 
took the figures from sheets of paper submltted by Del Duca; that these· 
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.papers were destroyed and that he had not seen the cash, only th~· 
.. f igur.es" Pres-ident. Py la gave $.D additional statement on Qc tober 7 _, _ 
195}:_ .in.: Which>he state.ct. that he was President of defendant-club, that 
John,Suiters was first Vice-President; that he did not know who was 
second.:, ·Vic.e.-President; that Price was Secretary and that Albert .. Haskey 
and· Ql~r~enc·e Yo·ung were Trustee·s 8 He further stated that all dues were 
pai_d_ to.· th.e ... bartender who in turn paid the money to the treasurer but 
that. it_· ·did not appear in the minutes~ He ad.mi t·ted that he did not 

_. .know whether Del Duca shared in the dues or whether the treasurer had J 
in fact,. received the dues, explain!.ng that he knew who paid· due·s by 
entries on pads behind the bar~ With respect to the situation when 
Del~Duca wa~ acting as steward, he said that Del Duca "---used the 
m.o:n.ey as. he .. s~w fit for his own personal use without· asking anyone. 
He got what he wanted and told us what he purchased and what he paid 
for it" The officers never questioned him about it.tt Although he 
denied.that De.l Duca performed any services for the club after his con­
vict ion, . Pyl~ admitted that on October 7 J 1953, when· the ABC agent was 
upon tne. licensed. _premises :i he (Pyla) did not lock the premises when he 
left but- a.sked De.l Duca who was upon the club premises to pick up _ 
sweepings which he (Pyla) had left and to lock up for him and admitted 
tha.t Del Duca som.et.imes "hangs around II the barroom during the day e 

.. By their statements Suiters J Young and Raskey revealed that the·y 
knew:.very.li~tle of the details of the conduct of the licensed busi­
nes·.s or the.-club for the past several years,. None of them is presently 
active in_ the ·affairs of the club although one is an officer and two 
are· trustees ... 

In his. testimony at the hearing Pyla gave· substantially the same 
tes:timo_ny as is contained in his statements, as hereinalJove set .forth. 
Specifically with respect to the alleged percentage arrangement with 
Del.Duca_, he testified that such an arrangement was discussed at a 
meeti_ng; -:that· he did not think it went through,; of his own knowledge 
he does._not know whether Del Duca ever received any percentage of the 
earn'5 .. ngs·. or profits derived from the conduct of the licensed business; 
that "·---he was supposed to get a percentage of the profits, but as 
long as I have· b.een there he has not received any, and I do not think 
;i:t·· .ev~r went through, it was fought over, it was talked over, and some 
agreement made, but I donwt think it actually went through because he 
never received any.. I haven Rt s·een any one turn over anything to 
him~ n .. He denied that Del Duca took what he wanted for his own use 
without asking and claimed that Del Duca would tell them a day or two 
in advance what there was that he wanted and that they would give their 

-.approva_l .. HoweverJ when asked whether Del Duca actually turned any 
_money over to the club officers Pyla replied, nNo, not that I know of." 
He admitted that tnere·had been no change in the arrangements between 
Del Duca and the club before the filing of the current license applica­
tion in Jun~_ 1953. With respect t-o charge (4), he testified that, when 
the:· license ·appl_ication for the current license was pr.epared, he did not 
bel.ieve _that ·it. was nec·essary to supply the names of all of the officers 
and· _trustees and . that there w~s no reason to conceal the identi.ty of any 
of the_,.·qffic.ers .or trustees,, 

Secretary Price testified that his testimony with respect to charge 
(4) would be substantially _the same as the t.estimony of Pyla.. He con= 

:;t~~J{we.d th.~ accuracy of his statement dated August 19, 1953 and further 
te.s··t.'ified· that he .had no knowledge of how the proceeds derived. from the 
l:i;censed· premises w~re used~ He further testified that he. kept the 
minut·es : o·f the cJ~ub but entered therein the amounts read by the president, 
havJng no aco.es.s· to the original records e . 

. :· : :·. M~ .. .Vincent, Chairman of the Township Committee stated for the record 
that, 'Qef'ore-the license had been issued by the local issuing authorityJ · 

:.i.t;~ .had ··been assured. t;h.at Del Duca was not going to hold any office in the 
club; that otherwise they would not have issued the license and that they 
have -had no complaints. against the club which is nrun very· decentlyn and 
carries on charitable work. 
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An examination of the treasurer's book ~nd the minute b~0~ dis­
closes some wide discrepancies between the alleged balances of club fu.:r.1.d;:; 
on hand,, These have not been explained. 

Del Duca was not called to testify at the hearing9 

A careful consideration of all of the evidence leads inescapably 
to the conclusion that, for a nllinber of years, the licensed business has 
been co~ducted in such a manner that Arthur Del Duca had an interest 
therein and was, to all intents and purposes, the real and beneficial 
owner thereof. From the time of the erection of the building until July 
2, 1953J when Del Duca was convicted, as aforementioned, he personally 
ran the bar business and handled the proceeds therefrom as he pleased~ 
He apparently took what he wanted for his own needs and, although he sup­
plied to the club certain figures and may have paid over to it some 
monies, the club appears to have made no effort to verify these figures 
and its own books show wide discrepancies& It is noteworthy that, even 
after his conviction, on July 2, 1953, Del Duca continued to receive his 
nkeep n from the club, apparently to the same extent_ as theretofore al though 
he was supposed to have discontinued rendering any personal services to 
the club. 

Although there may be some doubt as to whether or not the agree­
ment to permit Del Duca to retain 75% of the profits from the licensed 
business was actually carried out, there seems to be no doubt that such 
an agreement was negotiated and agreed upon • 

. I find defendant guilty on charges (1), (2), and (3)e 

With respect to charge (4), while it appears that there may not 
have been any ulterior motive for the failure to supply the names of all 
of the officers and trustees, the fact remains that some of these names 
were omitted. All statements in license applications are deemed material 
and must be ·fully and truthfully answered. Re SG 33:1-25. 

I find defendant guilty as to charge (4)e 

Defendant has a prior record. Its license was suspended by the 
local issuing authority for five daysj effective July 20, 1953, for pos­
session of slot machines. 

Under all of the circumstances, and especially in View of the long­
term ff farming out'' of 1 ts club license, which is designed to meet the 
special needs of bona fide clubs, the only proper penalty is revocation 
of t~e license. No action will be taken on the order to show cause, afore­
mentioned$ Re Bohemian Club, Bulletin 967, Item 3~ 

Accordingl~, it is, on this 11th day of February, 1954, 

ORDERED that Club License CB-2, issued by the Lower Penns Neck 
Township Committee to Lower Penns Neck Township Republican Club, n/w 
Corner S. River Drive & Cornell Avenue, Lower Penns Neck Township, be and 
the same is hereby revol-ced_, effective at 7 :00 a.nL February 15, 1954~ 

DOMINIC Ao CAVICCHIA 
Director .. 
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2.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS = HINDERING INVESTIGATION ~ FALSE ANSWER IN 
APPLICATION RE CONDITIONAL BILL ·OF SALE - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 " 
DAYS~ LE~~ ~ FOR fLEAa -

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings again~t 

MILDRED.LAURIA 
T/a POINT GRILL 
Brown Avenue & Point of Old & 

New Black Horse Pike 
Hilltop, Gloucester Township 
P .. Oe RoF .. D .. Blac~ood, N ... Jo, 

) 

) 

)­

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump~ 
tion License C-10,, issued by the 
Township Committee of the Township ) 
of Gloucester., 

CONCLUSIO~S 
AND ORDER 

:William T~_Cahill, E~q~J Attorney for Defendant-licenseeo 
William F .. Wood, Esq~, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controle 

BY THE DIRECTORg 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to the following charges~ ----- . . . 

''l,. During September and October 1953, while an inspector of 
the Division of -Al·coholic Beverage Control was investigating an 
alleged undisclosed interest in your license and your licensed 
business and also an alleged employment of a person who had been 
convicted of a disqualifying crime, youj individually and by · 
Marie-Ro Lauria and Frank M¢ Lauria, your agents and employeesj 
failed to facilitate and hindered and delayed and caused the 
hindrance and delay of such investigation; in violation of R .. S., 
33 ~1=35., 

n2.. In your application dated June 4, 1953, filed with the 
Gloucester Township Committee, upon which: you obtained your cur­
rent plenary retail consumption license, you falsely stated 8No 9 

·in answer to Question 32, which asks~ 'Does any in.dividual; 
pa~tnership, corporation or association hold any chattel mor~gage 
or conditional bill of sale on· any furniture, fixtures, goods or 
equipment used or to be used in. connection with the 9onduct of the 
alcoholic beverage business to be operated tinder th-e lic'ense herein 
applied for?~, whereas in truth and fact (1) the Central-Penn -
National Bank of Philadelphia held a conditional bill o_f sale for 
a beer dispenser and other.equipment purchased from 4 Bros .. 
Refrigeration Mfg~ Co .. !} (2) the Commerce Investment Co .. of Camden 
held a conditional bill of sale for an oil burner purchased from 
Runnemede Hea"'Ging · Co-6:; Inc .. !} and (3) the South Jersey Gas Company 
held a conditional bill of sale for an automatic water heater pur­
chased from that company itself, all of which equipment was being 
used in connection with such business; said false statement be·ing 
in violation of R~ 8~ 33:1~25ou . 

The file herein discloses that on September 24, 1953 an ABC agent 
v:tsited the defendant's licensed premises; that he identified himself to 
a woman who was behind the bar and that the woman identified.herself to 
the agent as Mildred Lauria, the defendant-licenseeo The agent explained 
to the· woman that he desired to obtain a statement from her and that she 
would be asked to swear as to the truth of the c.ontents thereof.. Sundry 
questions were addressed to her by the agent$ to which she gave responsive 
answers~ After completion of the first page of the statement, the woman 
was requested to read it and, thereafter, she signed -her name.as "Mildred 
Lauriau at the bottom of the page,. The agent continued the ii;iterview:1 
during which he asked to be permitted to see the deed to the property and 
the nbill of ,salen which was rece'ived from the prior owner of the bus1-·. 
ness., After these documents were examined by the agent 9 it was discovered 
that the defendant-licensee was unmarried and that the woman who posed as 
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Mildred Lauria was, in .fact, .Marie R .. Lauria, the wife of one Frank M .. 
Lauria, and sister-in=law· of ·the defendant.. A statement _was·th_eb taken 
from Frank M., Lauria.1 who was also on the licensed premises, ih wh:Lc:P, J:+e 
denied that he had ever been paid for services performed at the -liceQsed 
premises and asserted that he had no financial interest in-the 11c;;ense 
or the business conducted thereunder. Frank l'v'L Lauria would n.ot. revep,l 
to the agent whether he had a criminal record and refused to :pel("m;lt him­
self to be fingerprinted in order that his criminal status might oe 
ascertained* · 

On September 25, 1953, the agent questioned the defendant, wQ.o 
denied that anyone other than herself had an interest in t~e lio~ns~ and 
the business conducted thereunder; ·that, although her brother· Fran~ M. 
Lauria, and her ~ister-in~law; Marie R<> .Lauria, worked on the l:Lcen1;3ed 
premises, neither was .paid anything -for the services rendered and tbat 

·she had no knowledge whether' her brother, aforementioned, had a criminal 
reccird. - · · · 

. . 

In defendant & s application,· dated June 4 ,· 1953, upon whi~h si+e 
obtained her current license_, she denied the existence of any conQ.:;ltional 
bills of sale, when, in fact, there are thr~e such instruments·pres~ntly 
exis.ting on various equipment now installed in defendant's lieens~d P:r~m= 
is es,, A detailed -account :of the equipment in question, with· th(3 nam~13 
of the companies holding th~ respective titles thereto, is eet forth in 
Charge (2) hereof. 

_ Defendant has no prior· adjudicated record~ · The minimum ·penalty 
imposed for a violation of the kind set forth in Charge (1) .is a suspen­
sion of the license for a period of fifteen days·., Re Kap·lan & Paszun; 
Bulletin 955.? Item 3Q I shall suspend defendant's license fqr an· addi­
tional period of ftve days because of the violation set forth in Charge 
( 2) ·r, Re Cervino ,. Bulletin 494, . Item 1; Re Vi tale, Bu;l.letin 971, .Item 3 ~ 
This makes a tot~l· suspension·6f twenty days~ Five days will be-~em1tted 
for the_~~e~ ehtered her~in,-leavirig a net suspension of fittaep d'ys. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day of February, 1954, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail· Consumption License C-10, issued by the 
'rownship_Committee of the Township 6f Gloucester to·Mildred .. Laur;i.a, t/a 
Point Grill, Brown Avenue & Point of Old & New Black Horse Pike, ij;\.~li(op,., 
Glouces,t.e:n.~ .. mownsh.i-p.i, .. ·~be--,and .. ,,the .. :satne ts .. hereby susp·ended for a. period of. 
fifteen (15) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. February 16, 1954, and ·i;~:rm:Ln~-
ating at 2:00 -a..m .. Ma.rch·3, 1954~ · 

DOMINIC A~ CAVICCHIA 
Director. 
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S:TATE'~;BEVEMmi: DISTRIBUTOR rs LICENSE -- OBJECTION TO ISSUANCE HELD 
TO. :BE. '"iViERITOR!OUS .. .:.. . APPLICATION DENIED. ~ . . . . . ;: ·- . '• ~ . . . . . . . ' -~· 2 

In the ;Ma.tt'e·r ··'of· Objections_ 'to ) 
the Tss-uane:'e;- :or a 'S-tate ·Beverage 

. Dis trihut'OJ?-' s .: License to ) 
: . ~-t ~ ..... .. ··.,: '· 

HARRY :E .. ' -GEORGE ) CONCLUSIONS 

For· Premises located at 62 Laurel ) ,-

~~:~~= ~ "~~~~~:.;~: }.::·~--- ~.C- _.,_ ----) . ··. 

Phi.lip- -Blank~ :Esq~>, Attorney ·ro'r Applicant .. 
Lee>- -.·J-.• ··-Berg,- E·sq>~:, Att6rney· for State Bev·erage Distribµtors 

· · ·. _ .. ·.- Association, an Objector. 
Julius:. ·R,. :PcHlatsche~~'-Esq.; ·Attorney· for -Union Coupty: Liquor 

Association, an Objector. 
Samuel Moskowitz, Esq., Attorney for New Jersey Retail:Liquor 

· -.... _ Assoeiation, an Objector. 

BY TI,iK, DI_REC:~QR.:_ , ·· .. 

Dealers 

-A .w~itt.ep<~ objec·t,~o"n .to the is$uance of the licepse having been filed 
with rrie,_ i:l. hear1ng yias cluly scheduled to· be held.. Rule 11 of State 
Regul~tions ~o. 1 . 

. A:t ~he :h~<?-ripg -th_e objec_tors alleged that there is no, public need 
o.r necessity for_ the issu~nce of a State Bev.erage Distributor's license 
for t_he premi~-~~._-,;_i_~ 9:ues_tiop. · · 

. ijarry E- .. :-.q~~;g·e.,' th~ appli-cant, testified that pe: now .conducts a . 
grocetY-; s:t.o·r,_e apd: supermarket at 62 Laurel Avenue, Uriion,, and that. since 
May l4-~- 195t, ·he has·. cont·inu.ously held a Limited Retail Distribution .. 
ticien¢se_"-~ lss.iied.:'·by-. th~ .. Tow:ns;hip Committee· of the T9wnship _of .. Union for 
said ·premises. -- In ·his ·application for the State Beverage .. Distributor's 
license he revea:ls the-.. fact· that he now holds. said license- and states 
that he ''propose'.s .. to "surrender said lice·nse upon the approval of this 
applieat:ion_. ~! . Tne-applieant · .. testified -that he is -now selling about 
eigh~cy caS.es ·, o_f .:-~eer every weel{: to. his customers in ·the southwesterly 
section·:·:-o:t_ Jts-sex GoUnty and· .the no~theasterly section of· Union County, 
and, t~a t-~- the.'' .s~le :,Of, beer constitutes about thirty-five per cent um ·or 
his <presen:t ·tot.al volume of -business •. ·He· further testified. that. he has 
applied f6r a· S:tcite :Beverage Distributor.'s license ·loecause-he likes the. 
beer and soda business and doesn't like the grocery;bu~iness which-he 
intends to sell or· at least:dissolv~. · 

The evid.ene.e herE?in _i.ndicates ·that; aside· frorrr ·nurtieJ?ous retail 
lie ens ees, there are at least fourteen S.tate Beverage Dis tr1 butor· lie en­
sees who sell beer in the same area in which the applic.ant·intends ·to 
conduct business .. , · · 

Under the· circumstances there appears to be no puplic need o-r · 
necessity for the issuance of an additional State Beverage· Distributoris. 
license for the premises in questi.on. Hence the applicati..on. will be 
denied. 

\.Dated~ February 8, 1954. 

DOMIN'IC: A. CAVICCHIA 
Director. 
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40 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FRONT FOR PERSONS WHO ERRONEOUSLY 
BELIEVED THEY WERE INELIGIBLE TO HOLD LICENSE - EFFECT OF LOCAL 
REGULATION REQUIRING APPLICANT TO BE RESIDENT OF MUNICIPALITY -
ILLEGAL SITUATION CORRECTED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS& 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against · 

FRANK SARAPPO, INC~ 
19-23 West River Road 
Rumson, Ne Jo, 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-7, issued by the ) 
Borough Council of the· Borough of 
Rumson. ) 

'-

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Quinn, Doremus, McCue & Russell, Esqs., Attorneys for Defendant-licenseeo 
William F. Wood, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic Beverage 

Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant has pleaded guilty to the following charge: 

11 In your application dated June 4, 1953, filed with the Rumson 
Borough Council, as amended July 14, 1953, upon which you 
obtained your current plenary retail consumption license, you, 
after listing. your stockholders as Phillip Riddle (82 shares or 
82%), Frank Sarappo (9 shares or 9%) and Anna Sarappo (9 shares 
or 9%), falsely stated 'Nov in answer to Question 24 which asks: 
'Has any stockholder of the applicant corporation any beneficial 
interest, directly or indirectly, in the stock of any other stock­
holder of the applicant corporation?' whereas in truth and fact 
Frank Sarappo and Anna Sarappo had such an interest as the real 
and beneficial owners of all the stock held by Phillip Riddle; 
said false statement being in violation of R. S. 33:1-25." 

The file herein discloses that the license for the premises in ques­
tion was transferred on August 12, 1949, from Paul Pazicky to Anthony 
Mazzacco Inc. In an application dated June 4, 1953, and filed by Anthony 
Mazzacco Inc. for a renewal of its license for the present licensing year, 
Joseph F. Cross, Frederick Jordan and Benedict R. Nicosia were named as 
the officers, directors and stockholders of said corporation. The license 
for the present licensing year was renewed in the name of said corporation. 

It further appears that on July 10, 1953, all of the stock of-the 
aforesaid corporation was transferred from the above named stockholders 
to other individuals in the following manner: to Frank Sarappo, 9 shares; 
to Anna Sarappo. (his wife), 9 shares; and to Phillip Riddle, 82 shares. 
By letter dated July 14, 1953, the local issuing authority was advised of 
said change of stockholders of Anthony Mazzacco Inc. On July 17, 1953, a 
certificate was filed in the Office of the Secretary of State changing the 
name of the corporation to Frank Sarappo, Inc& and by letter dated July 
24, 1953, the local issuing authority was advised of said change of name. 

It is clear that all or· the stock of the corporation was purchased 
and is now owned by Frank Sarappo and Anna Sarappo who reside in Red Bank, 
N<> Jy Phillip Riddle, who resides in Rumson, N., Jq never had any inter­
est in the stock of the corporation. The shares of stock were placed in 

·' his name because Mr. & Mrs. -Sarappo were erroneously advised that an ordi­
nance of the Borough of Rumson prevented a non-resident of the Borough 
from holding more than ten per centlliil of the stock of a licensed corpora­
tion. In fact, .the ordinance refers only to individuals and does not 
apply to stockholders of a corporation. Sachs v. Trenton et al., Bulletin 
·321 J Item 12. 
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It app.ears ·that;· subsequent to the institution of these prqc·eed­
ings, th~stock hcild by Phillip Riddle was transferred to Frank Sarappo 
and· Anna Barappo o:r--. their ·nominee, and that by letter dated January 14, 
1954, the 16c~l·is~uihg:~uthority was advised that the· stock ·of the 
corporation is now held in the following manner: Frank Sarappo, _80%; 
Anna Sarappo_, 19%, and Francis Vetrano, 1%. It thus ·appears that the 
illegal situation has been corrected. 

Defendant _has no_ prior record. I shall suspend defendant's_ 
license for a. _p"eriod: ·of twenty days. Cf. Re R. J. S. Inc. , Bullet1n 776, 
Item 10; Re Albach, Bulletin 824; Item 4.. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 8th day of February,,1954, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-7, issued by 
the Borough Council of the Borough of Rumson to Frank Sarappo_, Inc., 
for premis~s 19-23 West River Road, Rumson, be and the' same is hereby 
·suspended :for· twenty ·{20) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. February 16, 
1954., arid terminating .at 2.:00 a.m. March 8, 19540 

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA 
Director . 

. 5. APPELLATE DEGISIO,NS. - ZWILLMAN v. NEWARK AND UPTOWN BAR & BOWL, INC. 

IRVING ZWILLMAN-'_,'. 

"·Appellant_, 
_, 

,-vs-: 

MUNICtPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 

) 

) 

) 
BEVERAGE CONTROL ·oF THE CITY OF 
NEWARK)· _and U\IJ:OWN BA;R .?c BOWL, IN.Co_, ) 

'Re·spondents. ) 
----------~~~-~------------~---------

Irying ~W:illmarl;, Appellant, Pro Se. 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Horace s·~· ·Be1lfatto, .. Esq., by George B. Astley, Esq., ·_Attor?ey for 
. .. .. · . ··Respondent Municipal Board of Alcoh9lic Beverage Control. 

)~ck L. ·Cohen_, Es_q:o, Attorney for Respondent Uptown Bar & Bowl, Inc .. 
. . l .... :·. . : . 

BY , THE DIRECTOR:: · 
. :· ' :· . - " . 

i. ·This· is ·an appeal from the action of respondent Municipal Board, 
on December .8, 1953, whereby it transferred Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-595 from Paul R. Kleinberg, Receiver of New Uptown Bar, Inc., 
to _r~spori&eri't· Uptown Bar & Bowl_, Inc. The licensed premises are located 

·at· 566 Sp~ingfield Avenue_, Newark. 
.• ~· • • . . - • • t . 

· ·_. . ; At t.h.e· hear·ing scheduled to _be held herein appellant requested leave 
.. ·to withqraw'tJ:ie· appeal. No reason appearing why the request should not 
-- he -grant-~d, · · 

It is,·on this 19th ·day of February, 1954, 

- ··ORDERED 'that the appeal herein be and the same is hereby dismissed_ .. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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60 D'IS©I:PL.tNARi(~_PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF1 STATE REetu:.". 
: !JATIO:l\f,~£'.: ::tm ,. ·38 ~·--LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PlEA o 

Ih._,'.itbe ;:_::!Yl~~t.ter or. Di.s c ip i inary 
B~~»«i~e,a1ng~-; ?tg_ed~~s t~:. · · 

I· 

.. PI 0-KW;:t(rn~ .PRODUCTS ; . INC • 
lt-91' _Oowm1.;lnipaw, Avenue. ) · 

·· J e~s-ey ie.:2':Lty ,~ -1i... J,, , 

. -H~lder. or. ~Plenar,y Retail ,_Cons ump- ) 
tio.n Licens,e· C-425, issued by the ) 
Municipal.Boar& of Alcoholic 
'Beverage Control_ of the City of ') 
JerseyAC~ty. A 

' ... 7-..,,;:-~·j/--.:-- ~-- --- ~----------- __ ,;_ ___ .:__ 
.·Meehan BJ?othe~-s, Es-q.s., Attorne~rs for 
Da-vj~'d· S.. Pil tze.r, Esq-. , appearing for 

1 · 

Bf ·,"THE· DIRECTOR: ;-, 'l. ' <[' 

.. ' ' f ; -~'. 

CONCLUSIONS 
)· _AND ORDER 

Defendant~licens~e. 
Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control9 

D-ef,endan!c "'il'a.~ plea;ded · hon vul t t6 a charge alleging th.at- on Sunday, 
·:, .. Nov19m.ber 29, 1953,'. it-_ sold alcohqlic 'beverages at retail, in original con= 
t.ain~r.s ·for c.onsu.mption· off its licensed premises, in violation· of Rule 1 
·o,f s . .tatie .Regulations N9_ .. 38. . 1 

._:r.,c:-~ ,,·,.'.'. ~ ,:,·Tlie'\·: .. ·f:1.le·~"he~ein :'dis·c.loses. ·tha~:t on Sunday, Nove~ber· 29, 1953.., at 

.>,.fu.o6iit'..:. ,9·: 3·0:/p ~·m. ;·:·two· ABC :agents observed· a ·man as ·he ente1~e& the rear door 
;.,~·crf .. «;'Cfe·t.$r,icJ;ci:ht:J·s.>lic-:erised p'remises. "-Shortly thereaf-ter thts rrian left the 
~:··:_prertd,:'$;$.:§;181:·'1·J:l:¢'ough Plie·· front · doo,r:, carrying a· large· ·paper bag.. The agents 
~~~.f.3;t;o:p~,~.9i,~':'.if~~!;·:~mci,ri,_ a.nd -discovered that the bag conta:-~ped."12 cans. of Ballant.~ne 

beer., ;">,&:~he,'i"CS:ns were .~cold o ·The man told the agents that he had purchased 
-~··cias~~f ·~eer in defendant's premises on the pre~ious day; that he had 
_·taken.12 :~ar1s with him at that time and had obtained the other· 12 cans 
. shortly b'efeore he was stopped by the· agents. When the agents and the man 
' :· ) . 

. , retu;rned·~to, defendant •s· premises,· the,- barte.nder denied that he gave· the· 
. ...- beer.,. to the ma.n. However, the a.gents found Ballantine beer in the coo.lex~ 

and'·· f~tm..d the sarn.e kind of bags behind/ the bar. -
) ~-Der end.ant has no prior record~ I shall suspend its libense for the 

minimum period .. ,of fifteen days. Re Fleming 1 s Wine & Liquor;; Inc.~ Bulle­
tin 984, Item 6 .. · Five days will be remitt.ed for the plea en-tered hereinj!. 
leaving. a<net i;:H1spension of ten days·. , 

Aeco-rd.ing;ly., it is,- on this ·19th day of Februar~y, 1954, 
/' 

·bfil;;>ERED. that Plenary Retail Cons·umption License C-425 ,· is1sued by the: 
,;J\'.I~1hicipa.l ;:Bo?-rd of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City 0·r Jersey· City 
to Pic~cwick->~roducts, Inc., for premises --497 Communipaw Avenue; · Jer8ey 

·;G·i ~.y; l,be ·and the sameF:: is- hereby ·s:uspended for ten (10) daJrs .9 «~ommenc ing 
at 2_:00 a.m .. March+, 1954, a.nd terminating at 2:00 a.m. March llJ 1954. 

"'WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director~ 
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7 ~ APPELLATE DECISIONS - ·DORF· v. METUCP~N· •. 

PAUL DORF',.-. tra.di:mg. as 
METUCHEN. nm, . 

Appellant·, .. · 

-vs-

BOROUGH comwIL. OF THE BOROPGH. 
OF l\IBTUCHEN, 

) 

),__. 

) 

) . -~~~. 

) : 
Respondent •.. 

------------------~-~------------) 
Paul Dorf,. Pro Se·. 

:.(· 

BULLE1rIN 1004 · 

.. ON. APPEA.V ; .. 
CON:CLUSIDNS. AND ORDER. 

Du.Bois S. 'Fhompson,: Esq., .. Attorney for: _Re-sporiclent •. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

This L.; an app·eal from the action- of th'e re.spondentJ"is r.efusal 
to include· aE part. of the licensed premises, in addt~i0.n to . .-,,tbe "main 
hotel s truc~t1Jre,. a detached building and·f the.· adjaeeri.t: and surr'ound ing 
grounds owned by the appellant he·rein.. The respond.ei'1...t,, however.,­
approved the person"""to-person trans.fer· of the .'lice:qse .. ~r.rom ·Metuchen· 
Inn, Inc., to Paul J?orf, for· premiees '424«Middtese~ Avenue•. 

Appellant alle·gee:' that under· previous licern~\e's the· privilege :'Of'· 

selling and servi:p.g a.leuholio· beverages was permitted in .,the~ detached 
building and the adjacent and ·surrounding grotmds ... - TrtEH~~efore,. apper~ · 
lant contends that. the a.ct ion of the re~pa:bQ.eht. in r~·fusi!lg to· permit. 
this _privilege to continue is arbit·rary and uilreas6nable:~. ·. · 

. . . 

It appears· from the record that .. 111. 1946j .. th.e,~:appe.+1:~t·: .. an.d· one·· 
Hil~a Dorf, acquired all of_ tL-ie capital stock .or · tfie-· Me·£uchetis;.-Inn. · Inc~ .. 
It will be· necessarJi'" in order. to obtain. a prdpe~f,. p(ii:r:Sp:eEtive.~/of. the.: 
events WhiolJ. culmina~:ted in_ tl:f~r r>"~'esent app:eai to. e:qu.irte-Fa.te-.· the:~:,. data,_ 
contained in the va:rio-us applicat::ii·.on:.s filed for:.·· r·en·ey;a-.L~ ot·:. the:~_._11¢ ense:·: 
now under consideration frotn the 1947-48 -lie ens ing ·p~r.:to\~ to. da~~e;. .. 

The. renewal applicati.on for the licenBe · in·qu$·~/c:ton for the-. 
period July 1,. 1947 to· Ju.ne 30 _, 1948, stated· t;he·· lbca:t·io1T of· 
the. premis'es to be licensed as 424 Middle2.-ex Avenue'.;-: c:eEcribed, 
the building containing the licensed prem:ls~s as;,._. n·Three:· Story 
Frame Bldg."; and stated· that the; entire building did. not .-con-., · 
_stitute the licensed premises but that· the licen~:rted premises 
con~dsted of the nDining_: Room - grol,md floor, Tap. f.t©om off Ea.st, 
Corner Bldo:·. fl 0 

The information in the rene-t,ral applicati.on for the.: licensing 
p~riod July 1, 1948 to Jupe 30, 1949, was s intilar· to that :. 
divulged in the application for renewal for the .. previ(fus lic·ensing 
year. 

The renewal application for the lic·ensing period July 1, 1949 .. 
to June 30, 1950_, stated. the location. of the- prem;tses t.o. be 
licensed as 424 lVI:iddlesexAvenue; descr:Lbed the: pµildtng con-­
taining the licensed premises as r'TWo -and Ha!lf· S~ory. F1..,ame·:Blag .. ',' ;, · 
and stated that the entire· building was. to-,constitut-e,:.t.he, ·licensed 
premises and that the licensed premises- cons-isted. o.f>the·-_ 11Dining 
Room Gro'Lmd-:-Floo1..; Tap Roon1 off· East Corner-· Bldg •. , and .. Lot·. u,.-: 

The renewal applicat:i.on for. the· licensil'ig _per:i9d July 1, .. i950· -
to June 30, 1951, stated the location· .of the-..pren1ises to. l:"Je 
licensed as 424-26· Middlesex Avenue; described th:e·~ bid.lding con'":-· 
taining the l icen2'ed premises as ''Two anci I'IB .. lf: Stor~r. Frarne Bldg.!' · 
and stated that the· purpoee for whic·h the~ buildip,,g wa~-- to be useq 
was rrHotel Ree.taurant Cocktail Lounge.:& .Package S.tore w;: that ··.the: 
entire building was to constitute· the lic.ensed ·premises and that 
the licensed premif)es consUr)t."ed of "the·. nDining Rp6ms Grotmd Floor· 
Tap Room and Complete Bldgs. and· Lo-ts 11 

•. 
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The renewal application for the lic·ensing- period Jul:y- 1, 
1951 :to ~Tune 30, 1952, stated the location of the premises to be 

. . li~ensed a$ 424-26 Middlesex Avenue (the 426 appeared to be crossed 
. : o't1t )j ~nd stated that. th-e .. other information was similar -·to that 
·>:·givei:i ·in the application. qf.·1~enewai for the previ'ous licensing 

. yea~ ... : 

1Fhe rerie1"1a.l application for the yea.r 1952-53 stated the 
locat:ton of' ~the premises as 424-426 Middlesex Avenue and the other 

• 1i1l.forma..tion given ln said. application was similar to that in the 
spplication for renewal for the .. two· previous years., 

The _:renewal application for the ct:irrent licensing period 
state-a the location of the premises as 42~--l:i26 Middlesex Avenue . 
(but the 26 was obliter~ted),· the other information given 1~ said 

·license application was similar to that given in the application. 
fo:r r~newa1 for the three.previous years~ · 

The app.lication for the transfer of the . license which is 
: now: under consideration from ·Metuchen Irm Inc .. to Paul Dorf, 
stated the location of the premises as 424-26 Middlesex Avenue 
and other, ·:Lnformation given is similar to that in the applica.~ 
tions ·ror renewal for the past four years. 

. I 

It is apparent from:an examination of the various applications'iisted 
·above fo·r renewal of i tq. license,, that. the Metuchen Inn, Inc. beginning in 
1949 and continuing to date,, enlarged its licensed'premises without obtain­
~ng: the necessary permission from the respondent herein. The appl:I.cations 
·for reneltal or t~he license for 1947-48 and 1948-49 where:tn the ;ti(~ensed 
premises described as r

1Dining Room - ground floor :Pap Room off East Car ... 
ner Bldg .. ''- of the ma:t-n structure, determines the extent of the licensed . 
premise"s "" !p. o-i~de~ to obtaln lawfully the privilege of including all 
additional rooms., - buildings and- gromtds thereafter set forth _ln the. renewal 
applloa~~c10ns.,._ "·it would l1;8Ne been ne·cessary to make an a.pplication f'.or a 
place-to.-..pla.ce tra.nster of the license to cover the enlarged premtses" 
Re Hane;z,, Bulle~ci11 89., ltem 7; Re Camp_ane~lo, Bulletin 114,, ,It,em 8; 
Re Johnson_, Bullet·in l70,, Item 14. Thj_s was not done. The contention by 
appellant that.:.th.ta. ft!til,ure of the res.pondent isstdng authority ·over a 

'period or ~ears tQ ·disoover_that the premtses where alcoholic beverages 
were ta ba so.ld and: con.sii.med were enlarged should permt t the cont;,inuance 
of the operation .o·f the llcensed business in the enlarged premises_, is 
witho1Jt me-~:tt .•. · , 

If the members of the local issuing authority decide that it is 
desirable· and for the ;best interest of the community t;o permit sale and: 
service of alcoholic beverages only in the main structure and to prohibit 
such sale and serv:Loe .on 1 _the adjacent g:rounds or detached building;,, the 
municipal issuing au:thority has the inherent power to establish a policy 
to--regulate liquor t.raffic so as to accomplish the desired eno.~, 
Re Kotzas .v . . Dover~ .Bul_letin 854, Item 8. 

I might reiterate:; however, that a.s it now stands the licensed prem= 
is es are Timi ted to th.e· ground floor, dining room and the tap :room off the 
east corne:r of the main building~ Sale_, service or consumpti.on or a.leo..,. 
holie beve:t'ages-mut?t not be permitted elsewhere on appellant rs premises 
.unless and until respondent. grants an application to transfer the; license 
. to cover. any ad~l1tional premises. 

After careful consideration of the evidence I conclude that. appel"'° 
lant has ·ra.i.led to sust;ain the burden of proof to establish t~ha.t the 
action- t{')f the respondent issuing authority was erroneous. Rule 6 of 
State Regul.ations No-~' 15 e 

.£\ccordingly, it is, on this 19th day of February, 1954, 

ORDERED that the appeal herein be and the same is nereby dismissed~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Dtrector~ 
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~~~~iEs ~~i~TO~/=i~s G~u:~:s ~ITED STATES> AND Fo~t~~~:( 
The-. New Jersey Alcoholic Beverage Law prohibits al~ns from}~ l:tcenseE 

~ hoJding fu access or ~0% of sJ~ock ir:i any· c~rpora te :r~tail .),icen~;~:Utt~}ixcept, 
in th~ c.ase of a co·rpora.tion, for premises operated as: a boq~Ff+CJ.e. · 
hote 1 or, in certain instances, 'at a..n airport.) . ' Tl1e -iat;.r f\1r?ehe~~/pro .... 
hi~i ts. the employment of an~,._ alien upon licensed premi;ses 1.u'll~;·f,?~~\,liuch 
alien has obtained .. .an emplo:yment permit from the D+vis':ion of'_"·,.JU;c9holic 
Beverage Control. Revised Statutes 33: 1-24, 25; ··Rb.le 5, Stat·~t··_.R_egu­
lations No. 13. 

Where, however, a .tre.at:sr is in existehce he·tweeb the United · · 
Stat~s and a foreign countpy, whereby nationals oif the fore_ign co·untry 
are guaranteed the. same trade privileges as ·united State·s citizens, 
su.ch. treaty supersedes the New Je:i;tsey Alcoholic Beverage Law and $ta.t_e 
Regulations_, with the consequent result that alien nattonals ofi such 
foPeign country are eligib+e fe)r .1-icense and for emplcr~1ment. with0ut 
permit. Re Guskind., Bulletin 130, Item 5; Re· McGu.ie;an~ Bulletin 228, 
Item 2; Re Saclrn, Bulletin 942"' Item· 9. _, ,,. 

According to our most re-cent advices from "the'-Dhited States 
Department of State, treattes ar.e presently in exist·ence :-with the. 
COlm.tries listed b·elow and· a.lien · na ti-onals Of these countries are 
afforded 'reciprocal., trade privileges with United States citizens. 
Accordingly, alien_nationa+s of these countries~ who are otherwise 
properly· qualified, .may· (a) hold ficenses; (b) hold· stock in licensed· 
corporations; (c) be employ~d upon llcensed premises w:i;thout permito . 

. , 

The following list supersecles the previou.s · 1ls·t p·ublished in .. 
Bulletin 960, Item 3: · 

Argentina 
Austria 
B~lgium 
Bolivia 
Borneo 
China 
Colombia 
Costa Rica 
Denmark 
El Salvador 
Estonia 

·Finland 
Great Britain, including 

na~ionals. of Scotland· and 
other Br:i.lt ish territory 
in Europe, but not includ­
ing nationals of British 
territory not in Europe-, 
sue:P, as Canada 

Greece 
Honduras 
Ireland 

Ita.1-y 
- Ja.p?-ri 
Latvia 
Liberia· 
Norway 
Paraguay 
Spain · . 
.Switzerland 
Thaila11d 
Turkey 
Yugoslavia 

It is to be .. noted that ·Japan has been adde,·q· -and Ethiopia· has 
been deleted from previous i1sts with the consequeri~- r.-esult that 
Japanese nationals, who are otherwise _properly qua~;tfied., are eligible 
for license and employment withqut perm;tt, whereas nationals of 
Ethiopia may not obtain new,licepses or·renew pres~nt licenses and may 
not be employed upon .. licensed premises without- perm:tt. Cf. Bu~lletin 
948, · Item 1. · · -

Dated: February 17, 1954. 

WILLIAM HOWE .DAVIS 
Director. · ,'. 

. .... .. ~- . .· 
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9 •. :DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING . - LICENSE. SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS,· 
- LES$ 5·FOR PLEA. 

In:,. the Matter of Disciplinary 
Pr·oaeedings against. 

•l • • 

'. TESSIE N. DISNEFr .& .ESTHER GORDON . 
· T/a SHIRLEY'S GRILLE . 
. 1478 s·. ·9th Street · · 
~ Cam.den, N. J. , 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consump­
ti9n ·License C~l34, issued by· the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage ) . 
Control of- the ·City of Camden. · · -· 

) 

.) 

------------~------------------------~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER, 

Tessie N. Disner and Esther Gordon, Defendants Pro Seo 
David S. Pil tzer, _Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic Beverag·e 

· · · Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: · 

Def'endants have pleaded !!.2!! vult to the following charges: 

"4.~- .on Jan.uary 22, 1954, you engaged in and allowed, permit­
ted and suffered gambling, commonly known as 'numbers writing', 

• in and upon your licensed premises.;. in violation of Rule 7 ·of 
.. State Regulations No o ·20. 

"2. On January 22, 1954, you allowed, permitted and suffered 
, · tic_kets and participation rights· in· a· lottery, commonly known 

as the ·'numbers ga.m,e 1 , to- be sold and offered for sale in and 
upon your licensed .:premises, and you possessed" had. custody of 
and allowed, permitted and suffered such tickets and participa­
tion rights in and upon your ·licensed premtses; in violation of 
Rule 6 of State Regulations No. 20." 

The file herein discloses that, while two ABC agents were present on 
defendants' licensed premise~ on the afterr;ioon of January 22,, 1954, they 
heard Joseph Disner, the bartender, tell a patron that the winning number 
yesterday was 666. Thereafter several patrons handed money·-to ttie bar-. 
tender,, who wrot·e nlimbers on a piece of paper. One of the agents gave 
a rn_arked one-dollar bill to the bartender to place on.f3. .certain number. 
Later the agents identified themselves and found on the person of Joseph 
Disner a slip bearing numbers and a sum of money including the marked 
one-dollar bill. 

Defenda~t·s have no prior recorq. · I shall .suspend their license for 
the min:imum period of twenty gays. Re Kimak, Bulletin 685, Item 7; 
Re Hieb.man, Bulletin 990, Item 5. Five days will be remitted for the 
plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of fifteen days. 

Accordingly, .it is, on ·this 19th day of February, 1954, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-134, issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Camden to 
Tes.sie N. Disner & Esther Gordon_, t/a Shirley's Grille, for premises 
1478 S. 9th Street, Camden, be. and the same is hereby suspended for fif­
teen (15) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. March 1, 1954, and terminating 
at 2:00 a.m. March 16, 1954. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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10.. STATE LICENSES .JIBW .APPLICATIONS. FILED ... ,., 

York Mot·or Express Co~ 
35 Florence St., Jersey C·ity, N. Jo - .:. . .. " ... · .. 

Application filed March 1, 1954 _for Transportation Lic-ens.e with:·-;:_.' . ._ .. ·­
additional warehouse at 2751 Brunswick Avenu~., Tren~-o.n, _-N. J. 

. . ~. ' ~-: : ; 1·-:. -· ~ . ' ' .. -i'~ .• _;,_ . '•• .. : ': .. ·~·~ .:. 

N. V. Nederlaridsch~Amerikaansche stoomvaart-Maatschapp·ij (Hgiiand-:.-"·~ ;--
Amer:llia Li jn) , "·t /a 'Holland-America .Line -· · · · 

29 Broadway, New York, New York. -
~1W 11Westerdamn 

Application filed February 26, 1954 f~~:· Plenary .. ·Ret·a·!1·:.·Tr:a~~i.:t" Lic·ense .. 

N.. v. Nederlandseh-Amerikaansche s toomvaart-IYiaa tschappfj (Hol'la~d ~ - . · · 
Amerika Lijn), t/a.· Holland-America Line · · · -'· - ... · _ .. _ "'/ 

29 Broadway, New York; New York~ ·· ~ ·· · ·· · ___ "_·· __ ... , .... ·.-.'.: .. -----·· ... ,, .. ··· · _.··-
SS tt~Jieuw Amsterdam n . - .. . - - ·. '· · .. - ·;-. . ., ' 

Application filed ·Feb:ruary 26J -195:4".ror· Plenary·Ra .. ta:L1 'Transit '·Lice:ns·~. 

N. V. Nederlandsch~Amerikaansche Stoomvaart-Martschapp.:1.j '· -(~9JJ;apq-~·:.:: 
Amerika Lijn), t/a Holland-America Line . · 

29 Broadway,. Ne_w Yo-rk, · N ~- '{... -· - · 
NL v.. "Noordarn 11 

Application filed ,Febr.uary ·.aq, -1954. fo:f P1~nar.y ~~~~J .. l .:'fra~sJt_J~.si:cense . 
• - t" 

N. V ~ Nederlan.dsch-Amerikaa.,nsch.e 9to'c)~y-aart~M'?-a~sc;hs.ppj_j .(Ho,.1i;~·d.:_/"~-
Amerika Lijn), ·t/a Holland-America Line - , · .·. >· ." i,_ .. -. 

29 Broadway, New York, No Y. · -
SS r''Maasdam':'.. . .. . ·- .. _ ;·. . ., . ._ . " . ·- ·: · · · 

Application-. filed Febr~a~y _26 ,. ~-954·· fer ·.:f_i~nc.try ;-Ee.~~i:l TrB.n~it-::~i~ense. 

l\T. v., Nederlandsch-Americaansehe·.--sto6inva~~t.~·Maa:ts6happ{j··_; (H~lla~a..~::· : _ 
__ Amerj.ka Li Jn.), t/a .. Hol~apd-Amertca)~.1ip.e · : . ·:" .. >·: .:"-· · .. : . -_ · .· . :<"· --·, · :, .. < 
29 Broadway, New Yo.rk., N .- Y.. · - -· . - .. 
SS r'Ryndam 11 

· ._ 

Application filed February 26, Jl954 for ·Pienary Retail' Transit· tieense. 

Vnited Air Lines, Ine. 
· 595.9 So_. C ;i~ero Avenue ,..., ., 

{ ·~-4 • • • .:·; ·_ ~' ! . ., 

Chicago,-. Illino.is. 
App].ieation filed Mar.ch 1, 1954 · fo~ ~ien~ry -Retail Tr{apsit L:i¢en::?e~: '." 

..... ' ' F ' ~ • r ; " 

···'. ·:· .. 

w{11iam-~o~e D~vi;~ 
Dtrecto_r. 

... ~ ) . , . 


